

البريد الإلكتروني
N7



السادة/ هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

التاريخ : 2020/08/06
الرقم : 70 / RD / 20

عمان - الأردن

الموضوع: البيانات المالية كما في 2020/6/30

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

نرفق لكم طياً ما يلي:

البيانات المالية المدققة الصادرة عن مدققي حساباتنا السادة/ آرنست ويونغ باللغة العربية والانجليزية كما هي بتاريخ 2020/6/30 .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ،،،

عن الشركة الوطنية للدواجن
الشركة الوطنية للدواجن
Proudly Local
Est. 1994
الشركة الوطنية للدواجن



National Poultry Co. - 03

ص.ب. ١٤٠٧٨٥ عمان ١١٨١٤، الأردن، هاتف: +٩٦٢ ٦ ٢٠٠ ٢٠٠٦ فاكس: +٩٦٢ ٦ ٢٢٢ ٠٣٠٦
P.O.Box 140785 Amman 11814, Jordan, Tel.: +962 6 200 2006 Fax.: +962 6 222 03 06

www.nationalpoultry.com

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة للشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

أساس الرأي

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترِع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ الأردن

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

وضاح عصام برقاري
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٦ آب ٢٠٢٠

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		موجودات غير متداولة -
٢٧,٢٦٦,٤٥٠	٢٥,٢٠٦,٧٥٩	٣	ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
١,٧٤٩,٠٧٩	١,٧٩٠,٨٠١		استثمارات عقارية
٩,١٣٩,٢٥٥	٨,٧٣٥,٤٥٣		ذمم مدينة طويلة الأجل
٢٠٢,٦٣٣	١٦٨,٨٦١		حق استخدام أصل مستأجر
٣٨,٣٥٧,٤١٧	٣٥,٩٠١,٨٧٤		
			موجودات متداولة -
١,٠٨٥,٥٠٢	٩٦٢,٥٤٥		موجودات حية - ناضجة ومنتجة
١,٤٠٣,٥٥١	١,١٣٨,٦٩٣		موجودات حية - غير ناضجة
٢,٤٨٩,٠٥٣	٢,١٠١,٢٣٨		مجموع الموجودات الحية
١٧,٠٥٣,٣٩٠	١٦,٣٧١,٩٤٣		مخزون
٧,٩٨٥,٥٤٧	٨,٦٨٦,٦١١		ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٣٣,٨١٠	٢٢٥,٧١٦	٥	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٤٩٧,٠٣٨	٦٩٣,٧٨٤		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٨,١٥٨,٨٣٨	٢٨,٠٧٩,٢٩٢		مجموع الموجودات
٦٦,٥١٦,٢٥٥	٦٣,٩٨١,١٦٦		
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١	حق ملكية حملة الأسهم
٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨		رأس المال المدفوع
٢١,٨٧٦,٥٧١	١٩,٣٠٢,٧٣٧		احتياطي إجباري
٥٤,٤٠٦,٠٠٩	٥١,٨٣٢,١٧٥		أرباح مدورة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات غير متداولة -
١٥٣,٢٢٨	١٣٠,٩٦٣		التزام عقد إيجار طويل الأجل
			مطلوبات متداولة -
٧,٧٨٦,٠٨٣	٨,٠٠١,٥٧٤		ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٧٢,٤٢٠	٧٢,٤٢٠		التزام عقد إيجار قصير الأجل
٤,٠٠٣,١٦٦	٣,٧٥٩,٧٧٢	٥	مبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة
٩٥,٣٤٩	١٨٤,٢٦٢	٤	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
١٢,١١٠,٢٤٦	١٢,١٤٨,٩٩١		مجموع المطلوبات
٦٦,٥١٦,٢٥٥	٦٣,٩٨١,١٦٦		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للتلاثة وللسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
المبيعات	١٢,٨٦٢,٤٤٩	١٨,٠٩٨,٨٩٥	٢٦,٧٢٢,٩٧٨	٣٢,٧٣٠,٩٠٦
كلفة المبيعات	(١١,٤٧٤,٤٧٣)	(١٦,٠٦٠,٣٢٠)	(٢٤,٩٠٦,٤٨٨)	(٣١,٦٥٨,٧٧٥)
إجمالي الربح	١,٣٨٧,٩٧٦	٢,٠٣٨,٥٧٥	١,٨١٦,٤٩٠	١,٠٧٢,١٣١
مصاريف بيع وتوزيع	(٨٢٨,٧٢٤)	(١,١٠٧,٣٣٨)	(١,٤٧٢,١٠٩)	(٢,٠٣٦,٣٣٣)
مصاريف إدارية	(٧٢١,٧٧٧)	(٧٠٠,٥٧٠)	(١,٥٦٠,٧٣٤)	(١,٤٥٧,٠٤٨)
المردود من (مخصص) مخصص قطع غيار ومواد	٣٥,٣٧٠	٢٤٨,٣٠٨	١٩١,٣٥٥	(٧١,٥٠٥)
مستهلكة وبضاعة جاهزة بطينة الحركة، بالصافي	(١,٤٤٠,٤٩٠)	-	(١,٤٤٠,٤٩٠)	(٤٧,٦٠٤)
مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة	(٣,٩٥٥)	-	(٧,٩١٠)	-
تكاليف تمويل	(٢٦,٢٥٦)	٢,٠١١	(١١,٥٢٣)	٢,٠١١
(مصاريف) إيرادات أخرى، بالصافي	(١,٥٩٧,٨٥٦)	٤٨٠,٩٨٦	(٢,٤٨٤,٩٢١)	(٢,٥٣٨,٣٤٨)
(خسارة) ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل	(٦٥,٢١٧)	(١٨٥,١٩٩)	(٨٨,٩١٣)	(٢٢٤,٨٩٩)
ضريبة الدخل	(١,٦٦٣,٠٧٣)	٢٩٥,٧٨٧	(٢,٥٧٣,٨٣٤)	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)
(خسارة) ربح الفترة	-	-	-	-
بضائف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى	(١,٦٦٣,٠٧٣)	٢٩٥,٧٨٧	(٢,٥٧٣,٨٣٤)	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة				
	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من (خسارة) ربح الفترة	(٠/٠٥٥)	٠/٠١٠	(٠/٠٨٦)	(٠/٠٩٢)

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

رأس المال	احتياطي إجباري	أرباح مدورة	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠			
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٢١,٨٧٦,٥٧١	٥٤,٤٠٦,٠٠٩
-	-	(٢,٥٧٣,٨٣٤)	(٢,٥٧٣,٨٣٤)
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	١٩,٣٠٢,٧٣٧	٥١,٨٣٢,١٧٥
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩			
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٢٦,٦٦٣,٢٣٥	٥٩,١٩٢,٦٧٣
-	-	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٢٣,٨٩٩,٩٨٨	٥٦,٤٢٩,٤٢٦

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

إيضاح		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩
		دينار	دينار
الأنشطة التشغيلية			
خسارة الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل		(٢,٤٨٤,٩٢١)	(٢,٥٣٨,٣٤٨)
تعديلات:			
استهلاكات		٢,٢٤٠,٧٠١	٢,٢٤١,١٧٠
أرباح بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات		-	(٦,٧٠٠)
مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة		١,٤٤٠,٤٩٠	٤٧,٦٠٤
(المردود من) مخصص قطع غيار ومواد مستهلكة وبضاعة جاهزة		(١٩١,٣٥٥)	٧١,٥٠٥
وبطينة الحركة		٧,٩١٠	-
تكاليف تمويل			
تغيرات رأس المال العامل-			
مخزون وموجودات حية		١,٢٦٠,٦١٧	٩٣,٧٩٢
ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى		(١,٧٨٣,٠٧٢)	(١,٧٤٣,٧١٨)
ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى		٢١٥,٤٩١	(٢٥٠,٤٧٦)
مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة		(٩١,٩٠٦)	(٦,٠٧١)
ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة		-	(٥٣٩,٢٦٤)
صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التشغيلية		٦١٣,٩٥٥	(٢,٦٣٠,٥٠٦)
الأنشطة الاستثمارية			
شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات		(١٤٣,٦٤٠)	(١,٣٠٦,٧٩١)
المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات		-	٩,٦٥٠
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية		(١٤٣,٦٤٠)	(١,٢٩٧,١٤١)
الأنشطة التمويلية			
مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهة ذات علاقة		(٢٤٣,٣٩٤)	٣,٨٨٦,٥٩٢
دفعات إيجار		(٣٠,١٧٥)	-
صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التمويلية		(٢٧٣,٥٦٩)	٣,٨٨٦,٥٩٢
صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه		١٩٦,٧٤٦	(٤١,٠٥٥)
النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة		٤٩٧,٠٣٨	٧٥٤,٩٢٥
النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة		٦٩٣,٧٨٤	٧١٣,٨٧٠

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

١. عام

تأسست الشركة الوطنية للدواجن (الشركة) وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة في عام ١٩٩٤. يبلغ رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع ٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من أهم غايات المجموعة تشغيل مسلخ لذبج وتجهيز الدواجن على اختلاف أنواعها وتسويقها وكذلك تصنيع أعلاف الدواجن وإقامة مزارع لتربية الدواجن وإنتاج وتصنيع منتجات اللحوم على مختلف أنواعها.

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في ببادر وادي السير، عمان-المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ٦ آب ٢٠٢٠.

٢. أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي تمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩. كما أن نتائج أعمال المجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠:

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"

أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) "اندماج الأعمال"، لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. توضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، تلغي تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركون في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرية، وتضييق تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وادخال اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري.

تم تطبيق التعديلات على المعاملات التي تكون إما اندماج الأعمال أو استحواذ على الأصول التي يكون تاريخ استحواذها في أو بعد بداية أول فترة إبلاغ سنوية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠. وبالتالي، لم يتعين على المجموعة إعادة النظر في هذه المعاملات التي حدثت في فترات سابقة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

تعديل معدلات الفائدة على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٧) إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧ تشمل عدد من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة من عدم التيقن بشأن توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط، خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر (RFR). قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم التيقن فيما إذا كانت المعاملة المتوقعة محتملة للغاية وما إذا كان من المتوقع أن تكون علاقة التحوط فعالة للغاية.

توفر التعديلات إعفاءات مؤقتة والتي تمكن محاسبة التحوط من الاستمرار خلال فترة عدم اليقين قبل استبدال معيار سعر الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالٍ من المخاطر ("RFR").

تم تطبيق التعديلات على الفترات المالية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. ويتم تطبيق تأثير رجعي. إلا أنه لا يمكن إعادة أي علاقات تحوط تم إلغاؤها مسبقاً عند تطبيق الطلب، ولا يمكن تعيين أي علاقات تحوط بالاستفادة من التجارب السابقة.

بعد الانتهاء من المرحلة الأولى، يحول مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تركيزه إلى المسائل التي قد تؤثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالٍ من المخاطر ("RFR"). ويشار إلى ذلك بالمرحلة الثانية من مشروع مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

٣. ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ بشراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات بمبلغ ١٤٣,٦٤٠ دينار (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩: ١,٣٠٦,٧٩١ دينار).

٤. ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للمجموعة للفترات المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم تطبيقه في الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩. ان نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية لنشاط المجموعة الزراعي هي ٢٠٪ بالإضافة إلى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية ولنشاطها الصناعي ١٦٪ بالإضافة إلى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية.

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ فيما يتعلق بنشاطي الشركة الزراعي والصناعي وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً على الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية حتى سنة ٢٠١٦، وقامت الشركة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير للأعوام ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ و ٢٠١٧ ضمن المدة القانونية. ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

شركة الهلال لتربية الدواجن وتصنيع الاعلاف

يمثل مصروف ضريبة الدخل لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح شركة الهلال لتربية الدواجن وتصنيع الاعلاف (شركة تابعة)، وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي اخضع مزارع اللحم لضريبة دخل بنسبة ٢٠٪. بالإضافة الى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية باعتبارها نشاط زراعي.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية حتى سنة ٢٠١٧، وقامت الشركة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير للأعوام ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ ضمن المدة القانونية. ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

قد يترتب للمجموعة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن قيام المجموعة بأخذ مخصصات للديون والبضاعة بطينة الحركة، ونظراً لعدم التيقن من تحقق تلك الموجودات فإن إدارة المجموعة ترى أنه من الأنسب عدم إظهار الأثر الضريبي كموجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

٥. معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد سياسات الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

تقوم شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس (الشركة الأم) بفتح الاعتمادات المستندية لشراء الأعلاف نيابة عن المجموعة وتقوم المجموعة بتسديد قيمة هذه الاعتمادات إلى شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس.

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠. إن الشركات التابعة المتضمنة في القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة هي كما يلي:

اسم الشركة	نسبة الملكية	بلد التأسيس
الوطنية للمزارع وفقاسات الدواجن	١٠٠٪	الأردن
شركة البادية للعصائر	١٠٠٪	الأردن
شركة الهلال لتربية الدواجن وتصنيع الاعلاف	١٠٠٪	الأردن

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٤,٦٩٧	٤٤,٢٦١	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة:
١٦,٧٣٢	١٠٨,٧٠٢	شركة ديلمونتي الأردن – شركة شقيقة
٧٢,٣٨١	٧٢,٧٥٣	شركة ديلمونتي دبي – شركة شقيقة
١٣٣,٨١٠	٢٢٥,٧١٦	شركة ديلمونتي موناكو – شركة شقيقة

مبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣,٧٥٩,٤٧١	٤,٠٠٢,٨٦٥	شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس – الشركة الأم
٣٠١	٣٠١	شركة ديلمونتي المملكة العربية السعودية – شركة شقيقة
٣,٧٥٩,٧٧٢	٤,٠٠٣,١٦٦	

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٤٣,٢٠٠	١٥٨,٤٦٣	مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي دبي - شركة شقيقة
٤٨,٣٢٠	-	مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي المملكة العربية السعودية - شركة شقيقة
-	٣٦,٧٢١	مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي موناكو - شركة شقيقة
٦,٢٥٠	-	مصاريف مدفوعة بالنيابة عن شركة ديلمونتي الأردن - شركة شقيقة

منافع الإدارة التنفيذية العليا

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٦٢,١٦٩	٦٣,٦٣٠	رواتب ومنافع أخرى

٦. الالتزامات المحتملة

كفالات بنكية

على المجموعة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٦٣٠,٣٠٨ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٦٤٨,٥٠٧ دينار) بتأمينات نقدية بمبلغ ٣١,٥١٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٣٢,٤٢٥ دينار). إن معظم هذه الكفالات تتعلق بعطاءات وكفالات حسن تنفيذ خاصة بعقود بيع.

القضايا المقامة على المجموعة

إن المجموعة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بلغت قيمتها ٤٠,٧٣٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ١٤٠,٥٦١ دينار) وتتمثل في مطالبات قانونية متعلقة بأنشطتها، وبراى إدارة المجموعة ومستشارها القانوني وإن المخصص المأخوذ لهذه القضايا والبالغ ٤٠,٧٣٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ١٤٠,٥٦١ دينار) كاف لمواجهة الالتزامات التي قد تنجم عن تلك القضايا والمطالبات.

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٧. الحصة الأساسية و المخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)	(٢,٥٧٣,٨٣٤)
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
(٠/٠٩٢)	(٠/٠٨٦)

خسارة الفترة (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح للأسهم خلال الفترة (سهم)

الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة (دينار)*

* إن الحصة المخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة مساوية للحصة الأساسية للسهم من خسارة الفترة.

الشركة الوطنية للوراجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٨. التحليل القطاعي

يتم تنظيم المجموعة لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقا للتقرير الذي يتم استعملها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة وذلك من خلال قطاعات الأعمال الرئيسية التالية:

- مسالخ الورااجن
- الأعلاف
- مزارع الورااجن
- منتجات اللحوم

المجموع	آخرى			منتجات اللحوم			مزارع الورااجن			الأعلاف			مسالخ الورااجن		
	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
المبيعات	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)
إجمالي المبيعات	٤٩,٤٥٨,٨١٤	٥٩,٧٢٢,٧٩٦	-	٣,٥٣٧,٧٤٩	٣,٤٦٣,١٨٣	٦٥٥,٧٤٢	٢٦,٥٢٣,٠٠٥	٢٢,٩٢٦,٤١٨	١١,١٣٥,٩٧٨	٢٢,٣٣٨,٨٧٥	١٨,٦٠٠,٦٣٠	-	-	-	-
المبيعات بين القطاعات	(١٦,٧٢٧,٩٥٨)	(٣٢,٩٩٩,٨١٨)	-	-	-	-	(٢٣,٧٥١,٥٣٧)	(١٦,٥٧٩,٤٤٧)	(٩,٢٤٨,٧٨١)	(١٤٨,٥١١)	-	-	-	-	-
المبيعات لأطراف خارجية	٣٢,٧٣٠,٩٠٦	٢٦,٧٢٢,٩٧٨	-	٣,٥٣٧,٧٤٩	٣,٤٦٣,١٨٣	٦٥٥,٧٤٢	٢,٧٧١,٤٦٨	٦,٣٤٧,٠٥١	١,٨٨٧,٦٩٧	٢٢,١٩٠,٣٦٤	١٨,٦٠٠,٦٣٠	-	-	-	-
المجموع	آخرى			منتجات اللحوم			مزارع الورااجن			الأعلاف			مسالخ الورااجن		
	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
معلومات أخرى	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)	ديفل (مدققة)	ديفل (غير مدققة)
موجزات القطاع	٦٦,٥١٦,٢٥٥	٦٣,٩٨١,١٦٦	١,٠٥١,٤٨٧	٨٢٨,٥١٣	٦,٥٠٨,١٤٦	٣,٨٩٦,٢٥٢	١,٩٣٧	-	١٨,٧٤٢,٧٨٩	١٠,٥٩٦,٠٤١	٤٠,٢١١,٨٩٦	٤٨,٦٦,٣٢٠	-	-	-
مطويات القطاع	١٢,١١٠,٢٤٦	١٢,١٤٨,٩٩١	-	-	٥١١,٨٦٨	٥٢١,٥٣٢	-	-	١٧٣,٥٨٧	٦٥,٧٦٤	١١,٤٢٤,٧٩١	١١,٥٦١,١٩٥	-	-	-

٩. الأحداث اللاحقة

نتيجة استمرار تأثير فيروس كورونا (كوفيد-١٩) على الاقتصاد العالمي وقطاعات الأعمال المختلفة وما رافق ذلك من قيود وإجراءات فرضتها الحكومة الأردنية ودول الجوار وبقية دول العالم، فإنه من الممكن أن تتأثر الأنشطة التشغيلية بالتطورات العالمية والتي تؤثر حالياً على مختلف القطاعات الاقتصادية والجغرافية. قامت الإدارة بإعداد دراسة أولية لتحديد أثر فيروس كورونا على أنشطة المجموعة وعلى الأداء المالي للشركة لاتخاذ الإجراءات المناسبة لتمكينها من استمرارها بنشاطها في ضوء الظروف الراهنة. كما وأن الإدارة بصدد إعداد دراسة تفصيلية لتحديد أثر الفيروس على عمليات المجموعة وإمكانية استردادها لأصولها وتلبيتها لالتزاماتها.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

30 JUNE 2020

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of National Poultry Company (Public Shareholding Company) (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as at 30 June 2020, comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
6 August 2020



NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2020

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>30 June 2020 JD (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2019 JD (Audited)</i>
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets -			
Property, plant and equipment	3	25,206,759	27,266,450
Investment properties		1,790,801	1,749,079
Long term receivables		8,735,453	9,139,255
Right-of-use assets		168,861	202,633
		<u>35,901,874</u>	<u>38,357,417</u>
Current assets -			
Biological assets – mature		962,545	1,085,502
Biological assets – immature		1,138,693	1,403,551
Total biological assets		<u>2,101,238</u>	<u>2,489,053</u>
Inventories		16,371,943	17,053,390
Accounts receivable and other current assets		8,686,611	7,985,547
Due from related parties	5	225,716	133,810
Cash on hand and bank balances		693,784	497,038
		<u>28,079,292</u>	<u>28,158,838</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>63,981,166</u>	<u>66,516,255</u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Shareholders' equity			
Paid in capital	1	30,000,000	30,000,000
Statutory reserve		2,529,438	2,529,438
Retained earnings		19,302,737	21,876,571
Total shareholders' equity		<u>51,832,175</u>	<u>54,406,009</u>
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Long-term lease obligation		<u>130,963</u>	<u>153,228</u>
Current liabilities-			
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		8,001,574	7,786,083
Current portion of long-term lease obligation		72,420	72,420
Due to related parties	5	3,759,772	4,003,166
Income tax provision	4	184,262	95,349
Total liabilities		<u>12,148,991</u>	<u>12,110,246</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>63,981,166</u>	<u>66,516,255</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTH AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
		JD		JD	
Sales		12,862,449	18,098,895	26,722,978	32,730,906
Cost of sales		(11,474,473)	(16,060,320)	(24,906,488)	(31,658,775)
Gross profit		1,387,976	2,038,575	1,816,490	1,072,131
Selling and distribution expenses		(828,724)	(1,107,338)	(1,472,109)	(2,036,333)
Administrative expenses		(721,777)	(700,570)	(1,560,734)	(1,457,048)
Reversal (Provision) of slow-moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods provision		35,370	248,308	191,355	(71,505)
Expected credit losses provision		(1,440,490)	-	(1,440,490)	(47,604)
Finance cost		(3,955)	-	(7,910)	-
Other (expenses) income, net		(26,256)	2,011	(11,523)	2,011
(Loss) profit for the period before income tax		(1,597,856)	480,986	(2,484,921)	(2,538,348)
Income tax	4	(65,217)	(185,199)	(88,913)	(224,899)
(loss) profit for the period		(1,663,073)	295,787	(2,573,834)	(2,763,247)
Add: Other comprehensive income items		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		(1,663,073)	295,787	(2,573,834)	(2,763,247)
		JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted loss per share	7	(0/055)	0/010	(0/086)	(0/092)

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Six months ended 30 June 2020				
Balance at 1 January 2020	30,000,000	2,529,438	21,876,571	54,406,009
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(2,573,834)	(2,573,834)
Balance at 30 June 2020	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>2,529,438</u>	<u>19,302,737</u>	<u>51,832,175</u>
For the Six months ended June 2019				
Balance at 1 January 2019	30,000,000	2,529,438	26,663,235	59,192,673
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(2,763,247)	(2,763,247)
Balance at 30 June 2019	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>2,529,438</u>	<u>23,899,988</u>	<u>56,429,426</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

		For the Six months ended 30 June	
	Note	2020 JD	2019 JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Loss for the period before income tax		(2,484,921)	(2,538,348)
Adjustments-			
Depreciation		2,240,701	2,241,170
Gain from sale of property and equipment		-	(6,700)
Provision for expected credit losses		1,440,490	47,604
(Reversal) provision for slow moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods		(191,355)	71,505
Finance cost		7,910	-
Working capital changes -			
Inventories and biological assets		1,260,617	93,792
Accounts receivable and other current assets		(1,783,072)	(1,743,718)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		215,491	(250,476)
Due from related parties		(91,906)	(6,071)
Income tax paid		-	(539,264)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities		613,955	(2,630,506)
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	3	(143,640)	(1,306,791)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	9,650
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(143,640)	(1,297,141)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Due to a related party		(243,394)	3,886,592
Lease payment		(30,175)	-
Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities		(273,569)	3,886,592
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		196,746	(41,055)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		497,038	754,925
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		693,784	713,870

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

1. GENERAL

National Poultry Company ("the Company") is a public shareholding company registered and incorporated in Jordan in 1994 with an authorized and paid in capital of JD 30,000,000 divided into 30,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 each.

The Company's principal activities are slaughtering and marketing of chicken as well as producing chicken feed, also establishing farms to raise chicken and producing meet products.

The Company's head office is located in Bayader Wadi Al-Seer, Amman – Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors on 6 August 2020.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of 30 June 2020 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinars, which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as of 31 December 2019. In addition, results of the Six months period ended 30 June 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2020.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2020 shown below:

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

The amendments are applied to transactions that are either business combinations or asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Consequently, the Group did not have to revisit such transactions that occurred in prior periods.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging relationship is expected to be highly effective.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an "RFR"). The effective date of the amendments was for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements must be applied retrospectively. However, any hedge relationships that have previously been de-designated cannot be reinstated upon application, nor can any hedge relationships be designated with the benefit of hindsight.

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This is referred to as phase two of the IASB's project.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group purchased property, plant and equipment amounted to JD 143,640 (for the Six months ended 30 June 2019: JD 1,306,791).

4. INCOME TAX

The Group has provided for income tax for the periods ended 30 June 2020 and 2019 in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 which was adopted on 1 January 2019. The Group's Agricultural Activity is subject to a statutory income tax rate of 20% plus 1% as a national contribution and its Manufacturing Activity to a 16% plus 1% as a national contribution.

National Poultry Company

Income tax provision was not calculated for the period ended 30 June 2020 for Company's Agricultural and Manufacturing activities due to the excess of deductible expenses over their taxable income.

The Company obtained a final clearance from the Income and sales Tax Department for the years up to 2016. The Company submitted its tax returns for the years 2019, 2018 and 2017, which have not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Al – Hilal Company for Raising Chicken and Producing Feed

Income tax expense for the period ended 30 June 2020 represents the income tax recorded on the profits of Al-Hilal Company for Raising Chicken and Producing Feed (subsidiary) in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) for the year 2018 which subjected Broiler Farms to a tax rate of 20% plus 1% as a national contribution as it is considered an Agricultural activity.

The Company obtained final clearance from the Income Tax Department for the years up to 2017. The Company submitted its tax returns for the years 2019 and 2018, which have not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group may have deferred tax assets as result of recording provisions for debts and slow-moving inventories. Due to the uncertainty of the realization of these assets, the Group's management considers it appropriate not to show the tax effect as deferred tax assets in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

Delmonte Fresh Produce Company (Parent Company) opens letters of credit to purchase feed on behalf of the Group, which in its turn settles the amount of the letters of credit to Delmonte Fresh Produce Company.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of financial statements of the company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as at 30 June 2020. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the following subsidiaries:

	Percentage Of ownership	Country of incorporation
National Poultry Farms and Hatcheries Company Ltd.	100%	Jordan
Badiah for Juice Company Ltd.	100%	Jordan
Al-Hilal Company for Raising Chicken and Producing Feed Ltd.	100%	Jordan

Balances with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Due from related parties -		
Delmonte Jordan – Sister Company	44,261	44,697
Delmonte Dubai – Sister Company	108,702	16,732
Delmonte Moanco – Sister Company	72,753	72,381
	<u>225,716</u>	<u>133,810</u>
	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Due to related parties -		
Delmonte Fresh Produce Company – The Parent Company	3,759,471	4,002,865
Delmonte Saudi Arabia – Sister Company	301	301
	<u>3,759,772</u>	<u>4,003,166</u>

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

Following is a summary of transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

	For Six months ended	
	30 June 2020	30 June 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Sales – Delmonte Dubai – Sister Company	158,463	143,200
Sales – Delmonte Saudi Arabia – Sister Company	-	48,320
Sales – Delmonte Monaco – Sister Company	36,721	-
Expenses paid on behalf of Delmonte Jordan Company – Sister Company	-	6,250

Key management compensation

Following is a summary for (salaries and other benefits) compensation of the key management personnel is as follows:

	For Six months ended	
	30 June 2020	30 June 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Salaries and other benefits	63,630	62,169

6. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Bank guarantees

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had outstanding letters of guarantee of JD 630,308 (31 December 2019: JD 648,507) with total cash margin of JD 31,515 (31 December 2019: JD 32,425) most of these guarantees are related to tenders and performance bonds relating to sales contracts.

Lawsuits against the Group

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits amounting JD 40,732 as at 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 140,561) representing legal actions and claims related to its ordinary course of business. The management and their legal advisor believe that the recorded provision of JD 40,732 as of 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 140,561) is sufficient to meet the obligation that may arise from the lawsuits and the claims.

7. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

	For Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	JOD (unaudited)	JOD (unaudited)
Loss for the year (JD)	(2,573,834)	(2,763,247)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year (shares)	30,000,000	30,000,000
Basic and diluted loss per share (JD)*	JD/ Fills (0/086)	JD/ Fills (0/092)

* The diluted loss per share attributable to Group's shareholders are equal to the basic loss per share.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For reporting purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on the reports that are used by the executive director and the primary decision maker for the Group:

- Chicken slaughterhouse
- Feed
- Chicken farms
- Meat products

For the Six months ended 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)						
	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales						
Total sales	18,600,630	11,135,978	26,523,005	3,463,183	-	59,722,796
Inter-segment sales	-	(9,248,281)	(23,751,537)	-	-	(32,999,818)
External sales	<u>18,600,630</u>	<u>1,887,697</u>	<u>2,771,468</u>	<u>3,463,183</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,722,978</u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)						
	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales						
Total sales	22,338,875	22,926,498	655,742	3,537,749	-	49,458,864
Inter-segment sales	(148,511)	(16,579,447)	-	-	-	(16,727,958)
External sales	<u>22,190,364</u>	<u>6,347,051</u>	<u>655,742</u>	<u>3,537,749</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>32,730,906</u>

As of 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)						
	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Other information						
Segment assets	48,660,360	10,596,041	-	3,896,252	828,513	63,981,166
Segment liabilities	11,561,695	65,764	-	521,532	-	12,148,991

As of 31 December 2019 (Audited)						
	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Other information						
Segment assets	40,211,896	18,742,789	1,937	6,508,146	1,051,487	66,516,255
Segment liabilities	11,424,791	173,587	-	511,868	-	12,110,246

(9) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As a result of the continued impact of the Corona virus (Covid-19) on the global economy and various business sectors and the accompanying restrictions and measures imposed by the Jordanian Government and neighboring countries and the rest of the world, it is possible that operational activities may be affected by global developments that currently affect various economic and geographical sectors. The management has prepared a preliminary study to determine the impact of the Corona virus on the Group's activities and the financial performance of the Group to take appropriate measures to enable it to continue its activities in light of the current circumstances. Also, the management is preparing a detailed study to determine the impact of the virus on the Group's operations and the possibility of recovering its assets and meeting its obligations.